Wisconsin law.
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19 SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERICES SPS 4.04

Chapter SPS 4

DEPARTMENT APPLICATION PROCEDURES AND
APPLICATION FEE POLICIES

SPS4.01 Authorization. SPS 4.07 Investigation.

SPS 4.02 Definitions. SPS 4.08 Photographs and fingerprints.

SPS 4.03 Time for review and determination of credential applications. SPS 4.09 Credential holder chges or convictions.

SPS 4.04 Feesfor examinations, reexaminatioaad proctoring examinations. SPS 4.10 Failure to renew within 5 years of the renewal date.
SPS4.05 Fee for test review SPS 4.1 Credential Reinstatement.

SPS 4.06 Refunds.

Note: Chapter RL 4 was renumbered chapter SPS 4 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stahewthe credential within §ears after the renewal date or whose
Registemovember 201 No. 671 credential has been surrendered or revoked, shall apply to have the

SPS 401 Authorization. The following rules are adopted crédentiareinstated.
by the departmendf safety and professional services pursuant to (6) “Service provider” means a party othéran the depart

$5.440.03 (13) (apnd(am), 440.05 440.06 and440.07 Stats. mentor board who providesxamination services such as applica
History: Cr. Register October 1978,No. 274 efl. 11-1-78; amRegisterJuly ~ tioOn processing, examination products or administration of
1996,No. 487 efl. 8-1-96; correction made unden8.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Register examinations.
gfll_eﬂberm]l No. 671 CR 14-019 am. RegisterAugust 2014 No. 7Q4ef. History: Cr. Registey Octobey1978, No. 274eff. 11-1-78;renum. (1) to (4) to
: be (4), (3), (1), (5) and am. (5),.d2) and (6)Register July, 1996, No. 487ef.
. N . . 8-1-96,CR 04-097cr. (1g), (3e), (3m), (3s) and (5REgister May 2005 No. 593
SPS 4.02 Definitions. (1) “Applicant” means a person eff. 6-1-05; correction in (4) made unde.8.92 (4)(b) 6, Stats.Register Novem

who app“es for a |icense' permitertiﬁcate or registration ber2011 No. 671 CR 14-067 cr. (5s)Register July 2015 No. 715%ff. 8-1-15.
grantedby the department or a board.

(1g) “Arrest record” means information indicating that a SPS4.03 Time for review and determination of cre -

n, > oo :
individual hasbeen apprehended, taken into custody or detentigfgtial_applications. (1) TiME LimiTs. An authority shall
reviewand make aetermination on an original application for a

heldfor investigation, arrested, clgadwith, indicted or tried for P - R

any felony, misdemeanor or otherfehse pursuant to any law S'édentiavithin 60 business days after a completed application

enforcemenbr military authority is receivedby the authority unless a téfent period for review
(2) “Authority” means the departmenttbe attached examin anddetermination is specified by law

ing board or board having authority to grant the credefaial _, (2) COMPLETED APPLICATIONS. An application is completed
which an application has been filed when all materials necessary to make a determination on the

(3) “Board” means the board of nursing and any examini r}aé)pllcatlonand all materials requestbyg the authority have been

ceivedby the authority
boa;dat‘f%cheq tto the dep;rtment. inf tion indicating that (3) EFFecTOF DELAY. A delay by an authority in making a
( 3) » 0?‘(]": 'Ob” recor mteacljnsfln orrfn? lon 'C? Icating thalyeterminatioron an application within the time period specified
anindividual has been convictéd of any relomyisaeémeancor s section shall be reported to the permit informatiemter
otherofiense, has been adjudicated delinquentbeas less than nders.227.116 Stats. Delay by an authority in making a deter
honorablydischaged, or has been placed on probation, fine

S dplaced tended C led jnationon an application within thigme period specified in this
Imprisoned,placed on extended Supervision or paroled purSuali tiondoes not relieve any person from the obligation to secure
to any law enforcement or military authority

¥ - ” . . approvalfrom the authoritynor afect in any way the authority’
(f_s’fm) “Credential m_eansh a I_|c¢nse,dperrglt, or certlfac8ate OFesponsibility to interpret requirements for approval and to grant
certification or registration that is issued under ch$0t0 480, o deny approval.
Stats. History: Cr. Registey August, 1992, No. 44@f.. 9-1-92; renum. from RL 4.06
(3s) “Credentialingauthority” means the departmentam andam.Registey July 1996, No. 487ef. 8-1-96.
attachedexamining boardafiliated credentialing board or board . o
havingauthority to issue or deny a credential. dSPS 4.04 Fees for examlnazlltlogi, reexaminations
(4) “Department’means the department of safety and profe@Nd Proctoring examinations. (1) EXAMINATION FEESCHED
sionalservices ULE. A list of all current examination fees may be obtained at no
5) “E = tion” th it d tical t tchargefrom the Ofice of ExaminationsPepartment of Safety
(5) “Examination” means the written and practical tests g professionaBervices, 1400 Eastashington Aenue, PO.
requiredof an applicant by the authority Box 8366. Madison. WI 53708-8366.
(5m) “Investigate”means to determine the arrest and cenvic (3) EXPLANATION OF PROCEDURESFOR SETTING EXAMINATION

tion record of an applicant or holder of a credential, including bHEES. (a) Fees for examinations shall be established under s.

not limited to: _ . 440.05(1) (b), Stats.,at the departmerst'best estimate of the
(a) Determining whether an applicant or holder ofedential  actyalcost of preparing, administering and grading the examina

hasbeen chaged with or convicted of a crime. tion or obtaining and administering an approved examination
(b) Determining the facts and circumstances surrounding ftom a service provider

arrest,criminal chage, or conviction. (b) Examinations shall be obtained from a seryicevider

(c) Determining the outcome and status of an arrest, criminalough competitive procurement procedurdsscribed in ch.
chargesor conviction record, including completion of sentencadm 7.

imposed probationary terms or parole. o (c) Fees for examination services provided by the department
(d) Requiring disclosure of arrest or conviction record by ashallbe established based on an estimate of the actual cost of the
applicant. examinationservices. Computatioof fees for examination ser

(5s) “Reinstatement’'means the process by which a credervicesprovided by the department shall include standard cempo
tial holder who has unmet disciplinary requirememtd failed to nentamounts forcontract administration services, test develop
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SPS 4.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 20

ment services and written and practical test administratiapplicantrequesting the refund shall supply a copy of the call up
services. ordersor a letter from the commandingdioér attestingo the call
(d) Examination feeshall be changed as needed to refle¢td-
changesn the actual costs to the department. Changes to feeq4) Applicantswho pay fees to service providers other than
shallbe implemented according to p@). the department are subject to the refund podistablished by the
(e) Examinatiorfees shall be &ctive for examinations held serviceprovider _
45 days or more after the datépublication of a notice in appliea |steHrISr\t/|Oa?/, 1S§§%g$?t§é§’e?_°é’f{f§§?5r’¥fkf]g‘ﬁ'& g)‘(}r]‘tzg)ar”e‘nﬁz% ('(”55‘23?2%1
tion forms. Applicants who have submitted fees in an amount l€$ge(3) and (4), cr(5), Register SeptemberL987, No. 381ef. 10~1-87; rand recr
thanthat in the most current application form shall pay the corregjand (4)Register April, 1992, No. 43eff. 5-1-92; r(2), renum. (3) to (5) to be
amountprior to administration of the examinatiorOverpay ggé?sg‘e%ﬁ?'fg%fé]’“,'\%‘o_l‘f‘%%é'f;‘_og Abief. §-1-93; renum. from RL 4.03 and am.,
mentsshall be refunded by trdepartment. Initial credential fees
shallbecome déctive on the date specified by law SPS 4.07 Investigation. The department shall investigate
(4) REEXAMINATION OF PREVIOUSLY LICENSED INDIVIDUALS.  Whetheran applicant foany of the following credentials has been
Feesfor examinations ordered as paredisciplinary proceeding chargedwith or convicted of a crime:
or late renewal under 440.08 (3) (b) Stats., are equal to tifee (1) Accountant, certified public.
setfor reexamination in the most recent examination application (2) Acupuncturist.

form, plus $10 application processing. (3) Advanced practice nurse prescriber
(5) PROCTORING EXAMINATIONS FOR OTHER STATES. (@) (4) Aesthetician.

Examinationsadministered by an authority of the state may be S
proctoredfor personsapplying for credentials in another state if (5) Aesthz_ancs instructor .
the personhas been determined eligible in the other state and(6) Appraiser real estate, certified general.
meetsthis state$ application deadlines. Examinations not admin (7) Appraiser real estate, certified residential.
isteredby an authority of the state may only be proctored f@-W  (8) Appraiser real estate, licensed.
consinresidents or licenseepplying for credentials in another  (9) Architect.
state. _ o (10) Athlete agent.

(b) Department fees for proctoring examinations of persons (11) Athletic trainer
who are applying foa credential in another state are equal to the (12) Auctioneer
costof administering the examination to those persons, plus any . o
additionalcost chayed to the department by the service provider (13) Audiologist.

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1978, No. 274ef.. 11-1-78; r and recrRegister, (14) Barber or cosmetologist.
May, 1986, No. 365eff. 6-1-86; amRegister December1986, No. 372eff. H i
1-1-87;am.Register Septemberl987, No. 38leff. 10-1-87; am. (3)Register, (15) Barber!ng or cosmetology Instructor
September1988, No. 393eff. 10-1-88; am. (3)Register September1990, No. (16) Barbering or cosmetology manager
417, eff. 10-1-90; rand recr(1) to (3), cr(4), renum. Figure aram.Registey April, (17) Boxer
1992,No. 436 eff. 5-1-92; am. (4) Figure, .of5), Registey July, 1993, No. 45]ef. '
8-1-93y. and recrRegister November1993, No. 455ef. 12-1-93; r(2), am. (3) (18) Cemetery preneed seller
(a), (b), (c), (e)(4), (5), Register July, 1996, No. 487eff. 8-1-96; correction in (1)
madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Register November 201No. 671 CR 14-019 (19) Cemetery salesperson.
am. (1) Register August 2014 No. 70df. 9-1-14. (20) Chiropractor.

(21) Dental hygienist.

SPS 4.05 Fee fortest review. (1) The fee for supervised
) b (22) Dentist.

review of examination results by a failing applicant which is-con

ductedby the department is $28. (23) Designer of engineering systems.
(2) Thefee for review of examination results by a service pro (24) Dietitian.

vider is the fee established by the service provider (25) Drug distributor
History: Cr.Registey April, 1992, No. 436ef. 5-1-92; amRegistey July, 1996, (26) Drug manufacturer

No. 487, ef. 8-1-96. i
0.487, eff. 8-1-96 (27) Electrologist.

SPS 4.06 Refunds. (1) A refund ofall but $10 of the (28) Electrology instructor
applicant'sexamination fee and initial credential fee submitted to (29) Engineey professional.
the department shall be granted if any of the following occurs:  (31) Funeral director

(a) An applicant is found to be unqualified for an examination (32) Hearing instrument specialist.
administerecby the authority (33) Home inspector

(b) An applicant is found to be unqualified for a credential for (34) Landscape architect.
which no examination is required. (35) Land surveyar

(c) An applicant withdraws an application by written notice to (36) Manicurin >i/nstructor
the authority at least 10 days in advance of any scheduled icuring
examination. (37) Manlncunst. _ _

(d) An applicant who fail$o take an examination administered (38) Marriage and family therapist.
by the authority either provides written notice at least 10 tays (39) Massage therapist or bodyworker
advanceof the examination date that the applicant is unable to (40) Music, art or dance therapist.
takethe e_xamination, or if Writt_en notice was not p_rovided,—sub (41) Nurse, licensed practical.
mits a written explanation satisfactoty the authority that the  (42) Nurse, registered.
applicant'sfailure to take the examination resulted frertreme (43) Nurse-midwife
personahardship. . R

(2) An applicant eligible for a refund may forfeit the refund (2‘51) (N)ursmgthomlet:dmlr.us{trator
and choose instead to take an examination administered by thd4>) Occupational therapist.
authoritywithin 18 months of the originally schedulegamina (46) Occupational therapy assistant.
tion at no added fee. (47) Optometrist.

(3) An applicant who misses an examination as a redult  (48) Perfusionist.
beingcalled to active military duty shall receigdull refund. The (49) Pharmacist.
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21 SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERICES SPS 4.11
(50) Physicaltherapist. screeningof informal complaints, the department may investigate
(51) Physical therapist assistant. whethera holder of any of theredentials set forth in SPS 4.07
(52) Physician. hasbeen arrested, clygdwith or convicted of a crime for the pur
- : posesof determining whether the circumstances of dneest,
(53) Physician assistant. o ; X
(54) Podiatrist chargeor conviction substantially relate to the circumstarafes
: the credentialed activity
(55) Private detective. (2) A holder of an ; :
. . ) y of the credentials set forth iI$BS 4.07
(56) Private practice school psychologist. whois convicted of a felony or misdemeanor in this state of else
(57) Private security person. whereshall notify the departmeint writing of the date, place and
(58) Professional counselor natureof the conviction or finding within 48 hours after the entry
(60) Professional geologist. of the judgment of conviction. Notice shall be ma_d_e by malil and
i i shallbe proven by showing proof of the date of mailing the notice.
(61) Professional hydrologist. hallb en by sh fofthed f ling th
: Do Notice shall includea copy of the judgment of conviction and a
(62) Professional soil scientist. ; ; ; - X
63) Psvcholodi copy of the complaint or other information which describes the
(63) Psychologist. natureof the crime and the judgment of convictionorder that
(64) Real estate broker the department may determine whether the circumstances of the

crime of whichthe credential holder was convicted are substan
tially related to the practice of the credential holder

(3) As a part of an investigation the department may require
a holder of any of the credentials set forth ir68.S 4.07o be
photographedind fingerprintedif the credential holdés arrest
or conviction record is relevant to the investigation aseach
basedsolely upon the credential holdename is unlikely to pro
vide complete and accurate information. The department may
refer photographs and fingerprints so obtainethe department
of justice forinternal analysis or submission of the fingerprint
cardsto the federal bureau of investigation for the purposeief
fying the identity of the persons fingerprinted and obtaining
(75) Veterinary technician. recordsof their criminal arrests and convictions.

: . _ : AR _ History: CR 04-097 cr. Register May 2005 No. 598ff. 6-1-05; correction in
History: CR 04-097 cr. Register May 2005 No. 59@f. 6-1-05:CR 06-125 :
or. (66m)Register July 2007 No. 616, 8-1-07:CR i bien (30), (59)Register  (1): (2), (3) made under $3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register November 20INo. 671
AUgust2014 No. 704eff. 9-1-14,

(65) Real estate salesperson.

(66) Registered interior designer
(66m) Registered sanitarian.

(67) Respiratory care practitioner
(68) Social worker

(69) Social workeradvanced practice.
(70) Social workerindependent.

(71) Social workerindependent clinical.
(72) Speech-language pathologist.
(73) Time-share salesperson.

(74) Veterinarian.

) . SPS 4.10 Failure to renew within 5 years of the

SPS 4.08 Photographs and fingerprints. ~ The depart yenewal date. A credentialholder with an expired credential
mentmay require an applicafdr any of the credentials set forthyyay not reapply for the credential using the initial application pro
in s.SPS 4.07and not listed irsub. (2) to be photographed and fincess. A credential holder who has not renewed their credential
gerprintedas a part of the credentialing process, if there exits r§githin 5 years of the renewal date shall renew an expired creden
sonto believe that the applicant has failed to accurately descrig in accordance with the applicable requirements established in
his or her conviction record. The department may refer photgyje by the credentialing authorityrhis section does not apply to
graphsand fingerprints so obtained to the department of justice fgfedentialholders who have unmet disciplinary requirements or
internalanalysis or submission to the feddrateau of investiga \yhosecredentials have been surrendered or revoked.

tion for the purpose of verifying the identity of the applicant fin " history: CR 14-067 cr. Register July 2015 No. 715ff. 8-1-15.
gerprintedand obtaining records of his or her criminal arrests and

convictions. SPS 4.11 Credential Reinstatement. A credential may
Note: Sub. (2) was repealed BR14-019

History: CR 04-007 cr. Register May 2005 No. 592f. 6-1-05; correction 1Ot D€ réinstated through the initabplication process. A creden
madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register Novembe201l No. 671CR 11-027  tial holder who has unmet disciplinary requiremetd failed to
renum4.08 to be 4.08 (1) and am., @) Register January 2012 No. 68F. 2-1-12; renewthe credential within §ears after the renewal date or whose

CR 14-019renum. (1) to SPS 4.08(2) Register August 2014 No. 70df. 9-1-14; i
correctionin numbering made under1s3.92 (4) (b) 1.Stats.Register August 2014 credential has been surrendered or revoked, shall apply to have the

No. 704 credentialreinstated, with or without conditiongsing the rein
] o statemenprocess established iinle by the credentialing author
SPS 4.09 Credential holder charges or convictions. ity.

; Yy
(1) Pursuantto the procedures set forth in ¢BPS 2for the History: CR 14-067 cr. Register July 2015 No. 715eff. 8-1-15.
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